NATIONAL RATIRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD .

Avar d Number 24267
THIRD DIVISION Docket MNumber M 24221

Martin F. Scheinman, Ref er ee

Brotherhood Of Maintenance Of \\iy Employes
PART| ESTO DISPUTE:

(Seaboard Coast LI ne Railrpad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: 'Claim of the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Carrier's disqualification of Assistant Foreman Larry Al exander
as assistant foreman on Extra Force 9226 at the close of workon Cctober 5,
1979 was inproper, without just, sufficient orreasonable cause and in violation
of the Agreenent (SystemFile 37-SCL-79-99).

(2) The Carrier shall return the claimnt to the position of assistant
foreman on Extra Force9226 and shel|l conpensate him at the assistant extragang
foreman's rate begl nnl ng Cct ober 6, 1979 until he is restored to the position
ofassi stant foreman on Extra Force 9226,"

OPI NI ON_OF BQOARD: Caimant, L. Alexander, was Initially enployed by Carrier as
a trackman, ef fective January 22, 1971. I n Cct ober 1976,

Claimant was pronoted to the rank of Apprentice Foremen. According to Carrier,

Cl ai mant b#d on an Assistant Foreman's position on Extra Gang 9226 4n August 1977,

but disqualified himself and exercised seniority es a Trackman,

The Organization contends, however, that Claimant successfully bid on
the Assistant Foreman’s position in August 1977 and occupied it for over two
years prior to the date this claim arose. |n either case, both parties agree
that fromat |east Decenber 19, 1977 to My 15, 1978, Claimant worked as an
Assi stant Forenen on Extra Gang 9226. Atthat time, Ciaimant bi d on the Foreman's
position on Section Force5661, That position was abolished on November 11,
1978 and C ai mant returned to the position of Trackman.

O April 2, 1979, Claimant bid on a Foreman's position of Extra Gang
9226, but was dlsquallfled on May 11, 1979. He was subsequent!|y reassigned as
Assistant Foreman t0 Extra Gang 9226.  However, by |etter dated October 2, 1979,
Carrier disqualified claimant fromthat position, effective Cctober 5, 1979.

The Organization contends that Carrier's dlsquallflcatlon of O aimant
fromthe position of Assistant For- to Extra Gang 9226 in Cctober 1979 viol ated
the Agreenent, particularly Rule 6, Section 2 and Rule 12, Sections 1 and k. Those
rules read, in relevant part:

"RUIE 6
ESTABLISHMENT &F SENI ORI TY

SECTION 2
Enpl oyees upon promoticn t 0 a hi gher rank will establi sh
seniority in the higher rank as of the day assigned to such
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bul I etined posltlon, in accordance with Rule 8, Section I,
and Rul e 12, Section &,"

"RULE 12
FROMOTION
SECTTONT
~Apronotion is an advancement froma |ower rank to a
hi gher rank.
SECTION 4

Enpl oyees accepting pronotion will be given a falr chance
to denonstrate their ability to neet the requirements Of the
position; if failing to so qualify within Sixty (60) cal ender
days the position will be declared vacant, and the enployee
may return to his former rank ia accordance with Rule 13,
Sectfon 3."

The Organi zati on maintaing t hat Claimant Was promoted t0 the position of
Assistant For- on August 1, 1977. Thus, Carrier had sixty days fromt het
date in which to disqualify Claimant, This Carrier d4d not do. Therefore, In
the Organization's view, Carrier failed to timely disqualify Clatmant When it
notified him in Cctober 1979, sone twenty-six months after he established seniority
as an Assistant Foreman, that he.was being dlsquallfled fromthat position,

In addition, the Organization notes that seniority rights in the Track
Subdepartnent are deflned by rank. Rank 2 is "Assistant Foreman". There is no
additional delineation of that title - e.g. - "Assistant Foreman - Extra Gang".
Thus, the Organization argues that the Claimant successfully filled the position
of Assistant Foreman for over two years w thout ecomplaint, Therefore, according
to the Organization, Carrier may not now simply di squalify Claimant fromhis
position as an Assistant Foreman cm Extra Gang 9226 without providing him with a
f-1 notice of charges and hearlng I n accordance with Rul e 39 of the Agreenent.

Cerrfer, on the other hand, contends that itacted reasonably and In
conformty with the Agreenent when it disqualified Clatmant fromthe Assistant
Foreman position on Extra Gang 9226 | n Cctober 1979, First, Carrier asserts that
the duties of an Extra Gang Assistant Foreman are much greater and more conpl ex
than those ofan Assistant Foreman on Section forces. For exanple, an extra
gang frequently 1s scheduled to perform heavy construction work not required of
section forces. In Carrier's view, while Caimnt my have performed satisfactorily
as an Assistant Foreman In certain instances, he did not perform satisfactorily as
an Assistant Foreman on Extra Gang 9226, H's unsatisfactory performance was noted
by several supervisors.

In addition, according to Carrier, Caimnt was given a reasonable period
of time to learn all the phases of this job, but he failed to do so. Thus,
Carrier contends that it acted neither arbitrarily nor capriciously when it
disqualified Claimant fromthe position of Extra Gang Assistant Foreman in
Cct ober 1979,
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Carrier also maintains that 1£ Clainant had felt unjustly treated by
Its actions,he shoul d have sought a hearing within ten days of Carrier's
disqualification protesting its mfairness.Thi s Claimant failed to do. Thus,
in Carrier's view, even 4£ Carrier was obligated to issue a notice of discipline
in this case, Claimant's failure to request a hearing within the appropriate time
é._imi_ts I gval | dated his | ater elaim, |n all, Carrier asks that the elaim be
i smi ssed.

It 18 true, as Cerrler argues, thatit nust be given wde latitude in
determ ni ng whether its employes perfornthelr jobs satlsfectorlly. It is
equally true that Carrier's determnation, im October 1979, t hat Claimant was
unfit for the position of Assistant For- on ExtraGamg 9226 was neither arbitrary
nor capricious. However, the central issue before us is whether Carrier had the
right, under the Agreenment, to disqualify Claimant from that position at that
time, Without the benefit of a formal notice of dlsclpllne. W believe that it
did not.

The record evidence reveal s that when O ai mant £irst began service as
an Assistant Foreman, he received a promotion I n accordance with Rule 12, |t
Is equal |y clear that clatmant was the successful bidder for the position of
Assi stant Foreman and that he occupied that position for more than sixty days.
Thus, pursuant to Rule 12, Claimant qualified forthe position and coul d not be
renoved except by notice of discipline and heartng pursuant’ to Rul e 39.

Carrier argued that the responsibllltles of an Extra Gang Assi stant
Foreman were far wore demanding t han t hose ofan Assi stant Forenman on secticn
forces; This may well be so. However, Rule 5 does not distinguish between
different types of Assistant Foremen. Thus, an employe who occupies the position
for nore than sixty days, regardl ess of whether it 41s In the section forces or
on an ExtraGang, nust be deened to have quallfled for it.

In addition, the record evidence reveals that Caimant did in fact
occupy the specific position of Assistant Foreman on Extra Gang $226 from Decenber
1977 wntil May 1978, Therefore, Claimant occupi ed the specifie position from
which he was later dlsquallfled for nore than sixty days. Accordingly, even if
Claimant had to0 qualify for that specific job, he dl d so by occupying it from
December 1977 t0 May 1978,

Finally, we note that Claimant dld not Invalldate his elaim by falling
to ask for a hearing wthin tan days fromthe time it dlsquallfled him Carrier
i nproperly disqualified claimant, It did not discipline him, Had it done SO
he woul d have had to timely request a hearing. Howevex, Carrier's actions violated
Rules 6 and 12 of the Agreenent, not Rule 39 - Discipline. Cainant timely filed
a claim as to those violations. Accordingly, Claimant did not forfeit his right
to rellef by not requesting a hearlng.

FI NDINGS: The Thixd Divlslon of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the.evldence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties wai ved oxal hearing;
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That the carrier and t he Employes | nvol ved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Laber Act,
as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Divlislon of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That t he Agreement was Vi ol at ed.

AWARD

Claim sust ai ned.

NATI ONALRAI | ROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Divislon

Attest:  Aeting Executive Secretary
Nati onal Railroad Adjustment Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dat ed at Chi cago, Illinois, this 23rd day of March 1983.




